

No. 11-965

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BARBARA BAUMAN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL FOREIGN  
TRADE COUNCIL, AND THE FEDERATION OF  
GERMAN INDUSTRIES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

PETER B. RUTLEDGE  
*Counsel of Record*  
215 Morton Avenue  
Athens, GA 30605  
(706) 850-5870  
borut@uga.edu

*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United  
States of America*

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

PETER J. ESSER  
General Counsel  
FEDERATION OF GERMAN  
INDUSTRIES  
1776 I Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 659-4777

*Counsel for the Federation  
of German Industries*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	7
I. Murky Standards Governing The Imputation Of Jurisdictional Contacts Discourage Commercial Activity .....	8
II. The Imputation Of Contacts To Support General Jurisdiction Over Foreign Corporations Discourages Foreign Investment In The United States And Undermines United States Foreign Relations...	12
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Standard For Determining Whether An Exercise Of Jurisdiction Comports With “Traditional Notions Of Fair Play And Substantial Justice” Conflicts With The Decisions Of This Court And Other Circuits .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alderson v. Southern Co.</i> , 747 N.E.2d 926 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001) .....	11
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944).....	9
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Bearry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 818 F.2d 370 (5th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 1412 (E.D. Wisc. 1983).....	15
<i>Cannon Manufacturing Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 333 (1925)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>CARIB v. Dillon</i> , 976 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Cascade Steel Rolling Mills, Inc. v. Itoh &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 829 (D. Or. 1980)...	15
<i>Dalton v. R &amp; W Marine, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1359 (5th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Davis v. Metro Productions, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 515 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Estate of Thompson v. Toyota Motor Corp. Worldwide</i> , 535 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2008)...	10
<i>Gantzert v. Holz-Her U.S., Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 532134 (N.D. Ill. 1994) .....	15
<i>Gelfand v. Tanner Motor Tours, Ltd.</i> , 385 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1967).....	11
<i>Genetic Implant Sys., Inc. v. Core-Vent Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1455 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Goodyear v. Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	3
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	4
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howe v. Goldcorp, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 944 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 367 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....	14
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Products Liability Litig.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 686 (W.D. Wash. 2003).....	15
<i>In re Ski Train Fire in Kaprun, Austria on Nov. 11, 2000</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	14
<i>Insurance Co. of North America v. Marina Salina Cruz</i> , 649 F.2d 1266 (9th Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	3
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011) .....	4
<i>Japax, Inc. v. Sodick</i> , 542 N.E.2d 792 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989).....	14
<i>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	4-5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>King County v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..	14
<i>Miller v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 769 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>Murphy v. Cuomo</i> , 913 F. Supp. 671 (N.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	10
<i>Newport Components, Inc. v. NEC Home Electronics, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 1525 (C.D. Cal. 1987) .....	14
<i>Patin v. Thoroughbred Power Boats, Inc.</i> , 294 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878) .....	3
<i>Rasmussen v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 623 (Wis. 2011) .....	10
<i>Richard Knorr Intern. Ltd. v. Geostar, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1325641 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....	10
<i>Sinatra v. National Enquirer Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....	21
<i>Stripling v. Jordan Production Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Synopsis, Inc. v. Ricoh Co.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 883 (N.D. Cal. 2003) .....	14
<i>Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United Elec. Radio &amp; Machine Workers of Amer. v. 163 Pleasant Street Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>United States v. Scophony Corp. of America</i> , 333 U.S. 795 (1948).....	5
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>World Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	4, 8, 21

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Engracia Antunes, <i>Liability of Corporate Groups: Autonomy and Control in Parent-Subsidiary Relationships in US, German and EU Law</i> (1994) .....	16
Phillip I. Blumberg, <i>The Law of Corporate Groups: Procedural Problems in the Law of Parent and Subsidiary Corporations</i> (1983).....	9
Gary B. Born, <i>Reflections on Judicial Jurisdiction in International Cases</i> , 17 <i>Ga. J. Int'l &amp; Comp. L.</i> 1 (1987) .....	16
Gary B. Born & Peter B. Rutledge, <i>International Civil Litigation in United States Courts</i> (5th ed. 2011).....	6, 17, 21
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners in <i>Good-year Dunlop Tire Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , No. 10-76 .....	13, 17



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brian Pearce, Note, <i>The Comity Doctrine as a Barrier to Judicial Jurisdiction: A U.S.-E.U. Comparison</i> , 30 <i>Stan. J. Int'l L.</i> 525, 534 (1994).....	15-16
European Council Regulation 44/2001.....	16
Statement by the President on United States Commitment to Open Investment Policy (June 20, 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/06/20/statement-president-united-states-commitment-open-investment-policy">http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/06/20/statement-president-united-states-commitment-open-investment-policy</a> .....	13
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>The U.S. Litigation Environment and Foreign Direct Investment: Supporting U.S. Competitiveness by Reducing Legal Costs and Uncertainty</i> (2008).....	13
U.S. Small Business Administration, Office of Advocacy, <i>The Small Business Economy: A Report to the President</i> (2009).....	11-12
